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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
Board of Directors 
Southwest Florida Workforce Development Board, Inc. 
d/b/a CareerSource Southwest Florida 
Fort Myers, Florida 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 

Opinions  

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Southwest Florida Workforce Development 
Board, Inc. d/b/a CareerSource Southwest Florida (a nonprofit organization) (the “Board”), which comprise 
the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities, functional 
expenses, and cash flows, for the fiscal years then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Board as of June 30, 2025, the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the 
fiscal year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Board and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

The Board’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Board’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 
is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:  

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Board’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Board’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Board’s basic financial statements. The schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as 
required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.  

The schedule of expenditures of federal awards is the responsibility of management and was derived from 
and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of 
expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 9, 
2025, on our consideration of the Board’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Board’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
Board’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

 
 
December 9, 2025 
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SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, INC. 
d/b/a CAREERSOURCE SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
JUNE 30, 2025 

 

Current assets:

Cash 3,025,949

Restricted cash

Grant receivable 16,155              

Prepaid expenses 116,845

Total current assets 3,158,949

Property and equipment:

Land and building 2,564,322

Leasehold improvements 1,089,109

Right to use leased property 7,886,334

Data processing equipment 488,703

Furniture and fixtures 375,584

Office equipment 27,171

Total Property and equipment 12,431,223       

Less:

Accumulated depreciation (3,503,635)        

Accumulated amortization right to use leased property (3,180,885)        

Net property and equipment 5,746,703

Long-term assets:

Unamortized loan costs, net 17,914
Total assets 8,923,566$       

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 796,816

Accrued wages and benefits 108,340

Deferred revenue 1,567,184

Current portion - leases payable 1,280,231

Current portion - note payable 119,569

Total current liablities 3,872,140

Long-term liabilities:

Line of credit

Leases payable 3,603,339

Note payable 1,176,310

Total  Long-term liabilities 4,779,649

Net assets without donor restrictions 271,777            

Total liablities and net assets 8,923,566$       

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

 

 

 

 
See notes to financial statements 
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SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, INC.  
d/b/a CAREERSOURCE SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

 
 

Revenues and support without donor restrictions:

Grant revenue 11,849,309

Rent revenue 541,901

Other income 9,378

Total revenues 12,400,588

Expenses:

Program 10,987,357

Management and general 1,348,199

Total expenses 12,335,556      

Change in net assets without donor restrictions 65,032             

Net assets without donor restrictions, beginning of year 206,745

Net assets without donor restrictions, end of year 271,777$         

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

See notes to financial statements 
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SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, INC.  
d/b/a CAREERSOURCE SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

 
 

Program

Services

Management

and General Total

Payroll/Benefits 4,064,927$                  660,722$               4,725,649$          

Facilities 1,872,945                    468,199                 2,341,144            

Operational 626,531                       219,278                 845,809               

Training 4,422,954                    -                         4,422,954            
Total expenses 10,987,357$                1,348,199$            12,335,556$        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
See notes to financial statements 
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SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, INC. 
d/b/a CAREERSOURCE SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

 
 

Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets 65,032$          

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to

net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 1,399,590

Loss on disposal of fixed assets

(Increase)/Decrease in:

Grants receivable 81,036            

Prepaid expenses (22,114)          

Increase/(Decrease) in:

Accounts payable 245,003          

Accrued expenses 1,178              

Deferred revenue 904,185          

Net cash provided by operating activities 2,673,910       

Cash flows from investing activities:

Acquisition of fixed assets (100,672)        

Net cash (used) by investing activities (100,672)        

Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds for line of credit borrowing

Lease payments (1,316,851)     

Loan repayment (112,470)        

Net cash (used) by financing activities (1,429,321)     

Total increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,143,917       

Cash and cash equivalents, Beginning of year 1,882,032       

Cash and cash equivalents, End of year 3,025,949$     

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information
Interest 176,887$        

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

See notes to financial statements 
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SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, INC. 
d/b/a CAREERSOURCE SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

JUNE 30, 2025 
 

NOTE 1 - NATURE OF OPERATIONS  
 
Southwest Florida Workforce Development Board, Inc. d/b/a CareerSource Southwest Florida (the “Board” or 
the “Organization”) is a not-for-profit corporation that was established in April 1997 under the laws of the 
State of Florida. The Board is one of twenty-four Regional Workforce Development Boards in the State of 
Florida providing for the development, planning, monitoring and administration of the following grants and 
programs: 
 
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) - WIOA programs provide youth, adults and dislocated 
workers with the information, advice, job search assistance and training they need to get and keep good 
jobs and provide employers with skilled workers. 
 
WIOA Dislocated Worker National Emergency - The purpose of the National Dislocated Worker Grant 
program is to temporarily expand service capacity at the state and local levels by providing time-limited 
funding assistance in response to significant dislocation events. Significant events are those that create a 
sudden need for assistance that cannot reasonably be expected to be accommodated within the on-going 
operations of the formula-funded Dislocated Worker program, including the discretionary resources 
reserved at the state level. 
 
Wagner-Peyser - Wagner-Peyser programs are designed to improve the functioning of the nation’s labor 
markets by bringing together individuals who are seeking employment and employers who are seeking 
workers. 
 
Unemployment Compensation (UC) - The UC grant is used to administer the program of unemployment 
compensation insurance for eligible workers through Federal and State cooperation. 
 
Reemployment Services and Eligibility Assessments - The Worker Profiling and Reemployment Services 
(WPRS) system, mandated by Public Law 103-152 of the Unemployment Compensation Amendments of 
1993, is designed to identify and rank or score unemployment insurance claimants by their potential for 
exhausting their benefits for referral to appropriate reemployment and training services. 
 
Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) - The TAA program provides adjustment assistance to qualified 
workers adversely affected by foreign trade. 
 
Disabled Veterans Outreach Program (DVOP) - DVOP grants are used to develop jobs and job training 
opportunities for disabled and other veterans and to provide outreach to veterans through community 
agencies and organizations. 
 
Local Veterans Employment Representative Program (LVER) - The LVER program provides job 
development, placement, and support services directly to veterans. 
 
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) - Florida’s Supplemental Nutrition Assistance 
Program is designed to provide voluntary training, education, support services and skills to food stamp 
recipients. 
 
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) - TANF programs are designed to emphasize work, 
self-sufficiency, and personal responsibility for welfare recipients and to enable them to move from 
welfare to work. 
 
The Board covers Region 24 which includes Collier, Charlotte, Hendry, Glades, Monroe, and Lee 
counties. Support and revenue are obtained primarily from federal grants and state grants. The Board is 
responsible for developing and implementing an area plan and subgranting funds to direct providers of 
services. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Basis of Accounting and Presentation 
 
Financial Statements 
 
The financial statements and notes are representations of the Organization's management who is 
responsible for their integrity and objectivity. The accounting policies conform to accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America and have been consistently applied in the preparation 
of the financial statements. 
 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The financial 
statements are presented in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting 
Standards Codification (ASC) 958 dated August 2016, and the provisions of the American Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) “Audit and Accounting Guide for Not-for-Profit Organizations” (the 
Guide). (ASC) 958-205 was effective January 1, 2018. 
 
Under the provisions of the Guide, net assets and revenues, and gains and losses are classified based 
on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, the net assets of the 
Organization and changes therein are classified as follows: 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions: These are net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 
restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the 
Organization. The Organization’s board may designate assets without restrictions for specific operational 
purposes from time to time. 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions: These are net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and 
grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the 
Organization or the by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the 
donor has stipulated the funds be maintained on perpetuity. The Organization held no assets with donor-
imposed restrictions at year end. 
 
Contributions and Restricted Net Assets 
Unconditional contributions are recognized when received and recorded as net assets without donor 
restrictions or with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of the donor-imposed 
restrictions. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are 
substantially met. Gifts of cash and other assets are reported with donor restricted support if they are 
received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a restriction expires, that 
is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or a purpose restriction is accomplished, net asset with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of 
activities as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are 
met in the same reporting period are reported as net assets without donor restriction support. Donations 
of property and equipment are recorded as support at their estimated fair value at the date of donation. 
Contributions restricted for the acquisition of land, buildings, and equipment are reported as assets 
without donor restriction upon acquisition of the assets and the assets are placed in service. 
 
The Organization historically does not receive contributions from donors. Primarily all of its funding is 
through grants, which must be expended on specified programs or activities. Cost reimbursement grants 
are recorded as revenue when the related expenses have been incurred. Other grants are recorded as 
support and revenue when earned. As of June 30, 2025, all net assets of the Organization where without 
donor-imposed restrictions. 
 
Measure of Operations 
The statement of activities reports all changes in net assets, including changes in net assets from 
operating and non-operating activities. Operating activities consist of those items attributable to the 
Organization’s ongoing activities. Non-operating activities are limited to resources that generate return 
from investments, endowment contributions, financing costs, and other activities considered to be of a 
more unusual or nonrecurring nature. There were no nonoperating activities for the year ended June 30, 
2025.  
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Use of Estimates and Assumptions 
Preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires the use of management's estimates and assumptions. These affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Actual 
results may differ from those estimates and assumptions. 
 
Donated Use of Assets and Services 
The Board records donated services as revenues if either; (a) they create or enhance nonfinancial assets; 
or (b) they require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would 
typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. There were no donated services recorded 
during the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
Loans and Financing Costs: 
Loan and financing costs are being amortized over the remaining life of the loan. 
 
Income Taxes 
The Board is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 
The Board has not participated in taxable activities and therefore, no provision for income taxes has been 
provided for in the financial statements. 
 
Under the FASB Accounting Standards Codification topic Income Taxes, the Board has reviewed and 
evaluated the relevant technical merits of each of its tax positions in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America for accounting for uncertainty in income 
taxes, and determined that there are no uncertain tax positions that would have a material impact on the 
financial statements of the Board. 
 
The Board files informational returns with the federal government. The tax periods open to examination 
by the major taxing jurisdictions to which the Board is subject include fiscal years ended June 30, 2023 
through June 30, 2025. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
For purposes of cash flows, The Board considers all money market funds with an original maturity date of 
three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
 
Grants, Contracts Receivable and Bad Debts 
Revenue is recognized under cost-reimbursement grant programs as allowable costs are incurred. Grants 
receivable consist of allowable costs incurred, but not yet received from the grantor agency. Grants 
receivable also offset certain year-end payables and/or accrued expenses that have not been submitted 
for reimbursement as of year-end (to grantor agency) but which have been incurred, and will be submitted 
subsequent to year-end. Other contracts and receivables are recognized when billed. 
 
On an annual basis, management individually reviews all receivable balances and estimates the portion, 
if any, of the balance that will not be collected. The allowance for doubtful accounts is based on 
management's estimate of collectability. As of June 30, 2025, an allowance for doubtful accounts was not 
deemed necessary. 
 
Fixed Assets 
Fixed assets are stated at cost at the date of acquisition or at acquisition value, in the case of gifts. Fixed 
assets are recorded as assets with donor restrictions in the case of donations with time stipulations. 
 
Expenditures exceeding $5,000 that significantly add to the productivity or extend the useful life of fixed 
assets are capitalized. Depreciation is provided for over the estimated service lives of respective assets 
on a straight-line basis for periods ranging from five to forty years. Other expenditures for maintenance 
and repairs are charged to operations in the year the costs are incurred. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Fixed Assets (Continued) 
In accordance with contract provisions, the Board has segregated and identified furniture and equipment 
that has been purchased or improved with funds received from government agencies. Certain assets 
must revert to the grantor if they are no longer being used to support the program. 
 
Assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the 
related carrying amount may not be recoverable. When assets are impaired, asset values are reduced for 
this impairment. There was no impairment recognized on fixed assets for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
Leases 
The Organization accounts for leases in accordance with FASB ASC 842. The Organization recognizes 
right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases with terms greater than 12 months. Leases with a total 
lease liability less than $5,000 are considered immaterial and are expensed as incurred. As a lessor, the 
Organization records lease income on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Lease arrangements that 
are immaterial are not separately presented in the financial statements. 
 
Deferred Revenue 
Deferred revenue represents grant money which has been received, but for which the prescribed services 
have not yet been completed. These revenues will be recognized as income when these services are 
completed. 
 
Financial Instruments Not Measured at Fair Value 
The Board 's financial instruments are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis; however, certain 
financial instruments are recorded at amounts that approximate fair value due to their liquid or short-term 
nature. Such financial assets and financial liabilities include cash and cash equivalents, contract and 
grant receivables, prepaid expenses, accounts payable, accrued expenses and deferred revenue. 
 
Cost allocations 
The costs of providing program and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the 
statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among program services and 
management and general costs. Such allocations are determined by management on an equitable basis. 
The Organization records costs that can be directly identified as benefiting a specific funding stream as 
direct expenses of the related program. Certain costs which are directly shared, have been allocated to 
programs based upon the relative benefit received. The Organization allocates indirect costs that cannot 
be identified as benefiting a specific program. Indirect costs are allocated to benefiting programs based 
upon an indirect cost rate approved by the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity. The following is 
a table of cost allocation methodologies for expenditures which are allocated: 
 

Expense Method of Allocation

Salaries and benefits Time and effort

Facilities costs and rents Full time employees located in the facilities

Supplies, equipment leases, telephone, 

communications and other costs

Charged to cost centers based upon geographic location

and upon full time employees at that site

Sevice Provider Contracts
Directly allocated to programs benefited by the provider

services

Other Program Costs
Directly allocated or allocated based upon full time

employee time records at the location of the expenditure

Administrative Costs
Directly allocated if applicable or charged to the indirect

cost pool

Indirect Costs
Allocated based upon the indirect cost rate negotiated

with the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity
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NOTE 3 – GRANTS RECEIVABLE 
 
At June 30, 2025, grants receivable consists of the following: 
 

Program Amount
Disabled Veterans Outreach Program 10,009
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program 1,436
Other 4,710

Grants Receivable 16,155$             

 
 

NOTE 4 – DEFERRED REVENUE 
 
The Board records advances on grants and contracts as deferred revenue until it is expended for the 
purpose of the grant or contract, at which time it becomes unconditional and is recognized as revenue. 
 
At June 30, 2025, deferred revenue consisted of the following: 

Program Amount
WIOA Dislocated Worker 320,372$           
WIOA Youth 175,779             
Wagner Peyser 168,793             
Welfare Transition Program 610,656             
Other 291,584

Deferred Revenue 1,567,184$        

 

NOTE 5 – PREPAID EXPENSES 
 
Prepaid expenses at June 30, 2025, consist of the following: 
 

Prepaid utilities 927$             
Prepaid incentive cards 27,475          
Prepaid rent 88,443          

Total 116,845$      
 

 

Various grant contracts authorize the provision of support services to eligible customers. These benefits 
are typically provided utilizing prepaid services such as gas cards and bus passes. The Board held 
unissued prepaid cards totaling $27,475 at June 30, 2025. 
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NOTE 6 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
A schedule of property and equipment at June 30, 2025 follows: 

Useful Lives
Asset In Years
Asset not depreciated:
Land 25,000$                     -

Assets depreciated:
Building 2,539,322 40
Leasehold improvements 1,089,109 5
Office Equipment 27,171 5
Data Processing Equipment 488,703 5
Furniture and Fixtures 375,584                     5

4,544,889                  
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (3,503,635)                
Depreciated assets net of depreciation 1,041,254$                

Right-to-use leased property:
Leased buildings 7,886,334
Less accumulated depreciation (3,180,885)                
Right-to-use leased property net of depreciation 4,705,449
Total assets net of depreciation 5,746,703$                

 
Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2025, totaled $81,285. Amortization of the right to use 
leased property was $1,316,451 for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
NOTE 7 – LEASES 
 
As Lessee 
The Board has entered into certain lease agreements as lessee for the use of office space. The leases 
have different expiration dates and may or may not be renewed. As of June 30, 2025, the value of the 
lease liabilities was $4,883,570. The value of the right-to-use assets as of June 30, 2025 was $7,886,334 
with an accumulated amortization of $3,180,885. Total lease payments made during the year ended June 
30, 2025 was $1,316,850.  
 
The scheduled payments for years ending after June 30, 2025 are as follows: 
 

Year ending 

June 30:  Principal  Interest Total
2026 1,280,231$       131,101$        1,411,332$        
2027 1,061,866         93,301            1,155,167          
2028 1,062,819         61,808            1,124,627          
2029 1,129,202         29,019            1,158,221          
2030 349,452            2,193              351,645             
Total 4,883,570$       317,422$        5,200,992$        

 
As Lessor 
The Board has long-term operating lease agreements with unaffiliated lessees to occupy space in its 
offices and at the One-Stop Career Center. Minimum future annual rents receivable under non-cancelable 
leases that have remaining terms is as follows: 

Year ending June 

30:  Total 
2026 60,981                  
Total 60,981$                
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NOTE 8 – NOTE PAYABLE 
 
On May 19, 2019, the Board obtained a loan from Valley National Bank in the amount of $1,900,000 and 
with a fixed interest rate of 4.95%. The loan was obtained to refinance the mortgage loan with the U.S. 
Department of Agriculture which was secured by a building and all personal property owned or acquired 
when it was purchased. Payments of $15,049 including interest are due monthly through May 2034. 
 
At June 30, 2025, the scheduled principal and interest payments are as follows: 

Year ending 

June 30:  Principal  Interest Total
2026 $119,569 $61,024 180,593$          
2027 125,624            54,969              180,593            
2028 131,986            48,608              180,594            
2029 138,669            41,924              180,593            
2030 145,691            34,902              180,593            

2031-2034 634,340            53,307              687,647            
Total 1,295,879$       294,734$          1,590,613$       

 

NOTE 9 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILIBILITY 
 
Financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial position date of June 30, 2025 for 
general expenditures are as follows: 
 

Cash and cash equivalents  $       3,025,949 
Grant receivable 16,155              

Total financial assets available 3,042,104$        

 
The Organization manages its liquid assets in accordance with regular budgeting processes developed 
through the coordinated efforts of management and the Board of Directors. Reporting by management to 
those charged with governance ensures the results from operating activities are monitored closely. 
 
NOTE 10 – GRANTS 
 
Grants are subject to renewals and period amendments and require the fulfillment of certain conditions as 
set forth in the instrument of the grant. Failure to fulfill the conditions could result in the return of the funds 
to grantors. Although that is a possibility, the Board deems the contingency remote, since by accepting 
the contracts and their terms it has accommodated the objectives of the grantors to the provisions of 
these contracts. 
 
Grants accounted for approximately 96% of revenues for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. Without 
these grants, the Board's ability to fund its programs would be greatly reduced. 
 
NOTE 11 – RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL RECORDS TO DEO’S SERA SYSTEM 

 
The Florida Department of Commerce (FLCOMM), the state agency that has oversight over the Board's 
grant programs, maintains a Subrecipient Enterprise Resource Application (SERA), which contains 
certain financial information relating to each of the Board's grant programs administered by DEO. The 
Board reconciles their financial records to the SERA system monthly. The year-to date grant expenditure 
totals reported in the Board’s financial statements are reconciled to SERA report totals. 
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NOTE 12 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
The Board partners with educational institutions, public organizations and private organizations, through 
contractual agreements, to provide job training and employment opportunities for program participants; 
consistent with the mission of the Board. At times, members of the Board of Directors hold key positions 
at companies and institutions which provide these services to participants in various Board programs. All 
contracts are approved by the Board of Directors in accordance with procedures established by the 
Florida Department of Economic Opportunity. These procedures require a two-thirds majority vote of the 
Board of Directors in favor with the related party abstaining from the vote. Utilization of these training 
vendors is the decision of individual participants.  
 
Related party transactions during fiscal year ended June 30, 2025 were as follows: 
 

Related Party Purpose Amount

Nova Southeastern University Student vouchers $143,099

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Apprenticeship Program 25,885

Total $168,984

 
 
NOTE 13 – LEGAL MATTERS  
 
In the ordinary course of business, the Board is subject to certain legal actions. In the opinion of 
management, such matters will not have a material effect on the financial position of the Board. 
 
NOTE 14 – RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
The Board established a 403(b) plan that covers all eligible employees. The Plan is subject to the 
provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA). Participants may contribute 
a percentage of their annual compensation to the plan not to exceed the limits allowable by the Internal 
Revenue Service. The Board matches employees’ contributions up to a maximum of three percent of their 
salaries. Matching contributions to the plan during fiscal year ended June 30, 2025 totaled $81,669. 
 
NOTE 15 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS  
 
In preparing these financial statements, the Board. has evaluated events and transactions for potential 
recognition or disclosure through December 9, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to 
be issued. 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
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SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, INC. 
d/b/a CAREERSOURCE SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS  
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

 
 

Passed

CFDA Through to Total Federal

Federal Grantor/Pass Through Grantor/Cluster/Program Number Subrecipients Expenditures

U.S. Department of Labor

Passed through the State of Florida

Department of Economic Opportunity

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Cluster

WIOA- Adult Program

WIOA Adult 17.258 7,617$             3,061,010$     

WIOA Supplemental 17.258 -                   170,750

Subtotal WIOA- Adult Program 7,617               3,231,760

WIOA- Youth Program

WIOA Youth 17.259 2,512               1,996,364

WIOA Rural Initiatives Youth 17.259 38                    111,361

Subtotal WIOA- Youth Program 2,550               2,107,725

WIOA - Dislocated Worker Program

WIOA Dislocated Worker 17.278 703                  2,167,991

WIOA Rural Initiatives Dislocated Worker 17.278 -                   175,000

 WIOA Rapid Reponse 17.278 632                  173,853

 WIOA Supplemental 17.278 -                   112,697

Subtotal WIOA- Dislocated Worker Program 1,335               2,629,541

Total WIOA Cluster 11,502             7,969,026

WIOA National Emergency Grants 17.277 250 195,917

Unemployment Compensation 17.225 72                    25,632

U.S. Department of Labor

Passed through the State of Florida

Department of Economic Opportunity

Employment Service Cluster:

Wagner Peyser 17.207 9,591               770,599

Apprentice Navigator 17.207 -                   121,360

Hope 17.207 -                   33,942

Disabled Veterans Outreach Program 17.801 1,393               76,789

Total Employment Service Cluster 10,984             1,002,690

 
(Continued) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

See notes to schedule of expenditures of federal awards 
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SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, INC. 
d/b/a CAREERSOURCE SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS  
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

 
 

Passed

CFDA Through to Total Federal

Federal Grantor/Pass Through Grantor/Program Number Subrecipients Expenditures

U.S. Department of Agriculture

Passed through the State of Florida

Department of Economic Opportunity
State Administrative Matching Grants for the Supplemental 

Nutrition Assistance Program 10.561 219                  95,871

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

Passed through the State of Florida

Department of Economic Opportunity

Temporary Assistance to Needy Families 93.558 3,958               2,528,538

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 26,985$           11,817,674$   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 See notes to schedule of expenditures of federal awards 
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 SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, INC. 
d/b/a CAREERSOURCE SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

 
 

NOTE A – BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes the federal grant activity of Southwest Florida 
Workforce Development Board, Inc. d/b/a/ CareerSource Southwest Florida (the “Board”) and is 
presented on the accrual basis of accounting, the same basis of accounting used for grant reporting. 
 
The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented in, 
or used in, the preparation of the financial statements. 
 
NOTE B – INDIRECT COST RATE 
 
The Board did not elect to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
 

 Board of Directors 
Southwest Florida Workforce Development Board, Inc. 
d/b/a Careersource Southwest Florida 
Fort Myers, Florida 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Southwest Florida 
Workforce Development Board, Inc. d/b/a CareerSource Southwest Florida, (a nonprofit organization) 
(the “Board”), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related 
statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 9, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Board’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Board’s internal control. Accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Board’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Board’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with 
those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards.  
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Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Board’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Board’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
This report is intended for the information of the management, Board of Directors, and grantor agencies 
and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 

 
December 9, 2025 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM 
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

 
To the Board of Directors 
Southwest Florida Workforce Development Board, Inc. 
d/b/a CareerSource Southwest Florida 
Fort Myers, Florida 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Southwest Florida Workforce Development Board, Inc. d/b/a CareerSource Southwest 
Florida’s (a nonprofit organization) (the “Board”) compliance with the types of compliance requirements 
described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of the 
Board’s major federal programs for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. The Board’s major federal 
programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, the Board complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing 
Standards); and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 
Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report.  

We are required to be independent of the Southwest Florida Workforce Development Board, Inc. d/b/a 
CareerSource Southwest Florida and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major program. Our 
audit does not provide a legal determination of the Board’s compliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Board’ 
major federal programs. 

Auditor’s Responsibility for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on Southwest Florida Workforce Development Board, Inc. d/b/a CareerSource Southwest 
Florida’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, 
Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance 
when it exists.  
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The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered 
material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Board’s compliance with the 
requirements of each of its major federal programs. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the Board’s compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the Board’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report 
on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Board’s internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in 
internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material 
weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, 
as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the 
Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 

 
December 9, 2025 
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SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, INC.  
D/B/A CAREERSOURCE SOUTHWEST FLORIDA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

 
A. SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS 

1. The auditor's report expresses an unmodified opinion on the financial statements of the 
Southwest Florida Workforce Development Board, Inc. d/b/a CareerSource Southwest Florida. 

2. No significant deficiencies or material weaknesses relating to the audit of the financial 
statements are reported in the independent auditor’s report on internal control over financial 
reporting and on compliance and other matters based on an audit of financial statements 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 

3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of Southwest Florida 
Workforce Development Board, Inc. d/b/a CareerSource Southwest Florida were disclosed 
during the audit. 

4. No significant deficiencies or material weaknesses relating to the audit of the major federal 
award programs are reported in the independent auditor’s report on compliance for each major 
program and on internal control over compliance required by the Uniform Guidance. 

5. The independent auditor's report on compliance for each major federal awards program of 
Southwest Florida Workforce Development Board, Inc. d/b/a CareerSource Southwest Florida 
expresses an unmodified opinion. 

6. There were no audit findings relative to the major federal awards tested for Southwest Florida 
Workforce Development Board, Inc. d/b/a CareerSource Southwest Florida. 

7. Dollar threshold for Type A programs was $750,000. The programs tested as major programs 
include: 

CFDA
Federal Program Number
Temporary Assistance to Needy Families 93.558

 

8. Southwest Florida Workforce Development Board, Inc. d/b/a CareerSource Southwest Florida 
was determined to be a low-risk auditee pursuant to the Uniform Guidance. 
 

B. FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT 
 
None 

 
C. FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAMS  
 

None  
 
D. OTHER ISSUES 

No summary schedule of prior audit findings is required because there were no prior audit 
findings related to Federal awards programs. 

No corrective action plan is required because there were no findings required to be reported 
under the Federal Single Audit Act. 

 

 
 


